
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: J Chatterley, P Downing and A Brown

Luton Borough Councillors: D Franks

A meeting of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on Thursday, 10 
March 2016 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 December 
2015
(Pages 1 - 6)

5.  Service Delivery 
Performance Monitoring 

Report and Programmes to 
Date

DCFO *To consider a report
(Pages 7 - 18)

6.  Proposed Service Delivery 
Indicators and Targets for 

2016/17

DCFO *To consider a report
(Pages 19 - 26)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

7.  Customer Satisfaction 
Report Quarter 3 2015/16

HCS * To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 34)

8.  Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP)

HSC To receive a verbal update

9.  Operational Decision 
Making Procedures - 

Exception Report

HOps To receive a verbal update

10.  Complaints - Driving and 
Parking of Service 

Vehicles

HOps *To consider a report
(Pages 35 - 40)

11.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP * To consider a report
(Pages 41 - 44)

12.  Work Programme 2015/16 Chair *To consider a report
(Pages 45 - 52)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 16 June 2016 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
10 March 2016
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2015 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, D Franks and J Mingay 
(Chair)

DCFO G Ranger, SOC G Jeffery, SOC J Roberts, SOC T 
Rogers, GC C Ball and GC I McLaren

15-16/SD/026 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and Downing.

15-16/SD/027 Election of Vice Chair

Following the recent election of Councillor Mingay to the position of Chair from 
Vice Chair arising from the vacancy created by the resignation of Councillor 
Castleman from the Fire and Rescue Authority, there was now a need to elect 
a new Vice Chair of the Policy and Challenge Group.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Franks be elected as Vice Chair of the Policy and Challenge 
Group for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

15-16/SD/028 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.
 
15-16/SD/029 Communications

The Chair welcomed SOC G Jeffery, the Service’s new Head of Community 
Safety, to the meeting. 

He also advised that DCFO Ranger had accepted a position as a patron of 
the Road Victims Trust.

RESOLVED:
That DCFO Ranger be congratulated for his appointment as a patron of the 
Road Victims Trust.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

15-16/SD/030 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be confirmed 
and signed as a true record.

15-16/SD/031 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report and 
Programmes to date

Members received a report on the performance against the Service Delivery 
Programme, Projects and performance indicators and associated targets for 
Quarter 2 of 2015/16.

SOC J Roberts gave an update on the RMS project. There had been further 
delays as a result of network issues. The anticipated go-live date for Essex 
was now the end of February 2016. This Service would cut-over 
approximately a month later to ensure that the system was reliable and stable, 
as once cut-over took place in Bedfordshire it would be difficult to revert back 
to the old system.

The contingency limit of £300,000 was being approached and it was 
acknowledged that the delay had created budget pressures as the Service 
was effectively paying for two systems when it could only utilise one. Work 
was ongoing to identify the ‘hidden’ costs resulting from the delay of the 
project. It was noted that the original cut-over date had been envisaged as the 
end of 2014.

Significant pressure was being applied to Remsdaq to resolve the outstanding 
issues by both Bedfordshire and Essex and other Fire and Rescue Services 
that were awaiting delivery of systems, such as East and West Sussex. This 
was being applied at both Principal Officer and operational level. The complex 
legal issues were being examined on behalf of the Service by Essex’s 
procurement and legal teams. This involved the 
[...]
1,000 non-domestic properties).

An annual 3% reduction was normally proposed; however, for the above 
mentioned targets a 5-6% may be put forward for consideration. 

The view was expressed that targets should be challenging whilst remaining 
realistic and achievable. 

DCFO Ranger advised Members that the figures quoted for FS02 (total 
number of fire safety audits completed) and FS04 (total number of fire safety 
audits carried out on high risk premises) were incorrect and that the corrected 
figures would be circulated to Members of the Policy and Challenge Group 
later in the week. 

SOC G Jeffery assured Members that the indicators had still exceeded target 
levels and that the quality assurance process for the data would be revisited 
to ensure that Members were not provided with inaccurate data again.

In response to a question, DCFO Ranger emphasised that the high level of 
performance was underpinned by the significant amount of preventative work 
that was undertaken by the Service.

In response to a further question, DCFO Ranger confirmed that the Service 
responded to all calls relating to road traffic collisions (RTCs) and that no 
assessment occurred prior to mobilisation as Fire and Rescue Services had a 
statutory responsibility to respond under the Fire and Rescue Services Act 
2004. Appliances could be called back if subsequent information was received 
that attendance of the Service was not necessary. He advised that on most 
occasions, the intervention of the Fire and Rescue Service was required, 
either to release people from vehicles or to make vehicles safe.

Page 3



Item 4.4

It was noted that Members would receive information on the number of people 
killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions when it was available. This 
indicator was presented to Members for information only.

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes be 

acknowledged.
2. That Members’ extreme concerns about the delays in the delivery of 

the Replacement Mobilising System by Remsdaq be recorded.
3. That Members’ expectations that Remsdaq deliver to the project 

specifications on budget and that the Authority receive recompense for 
additional costs caused by the delay be recorded.

4. That all Fire Authority Members be sent the updated performance 
information for FS02 (total number of fire safety audits completed) and 
FS04 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on high risk 
premises) by email. 

15-16/SD/032 Operational Decision Making Procedures – Exception Report

GC C Ball advised that there were no incidents to report.

15-16/SD/033 Amey/OCSAR Road Safety Programme

SOC G Jeffery introduced his report on Amey’s OSCAR (‘Our Safety Car’) 
project used to promote road safety to young drivers in Central Bedfordshire. 
Amey charged £250 per day for the use of OSCAR outside of the Central 
Bedfordshire area.

Members were asked whether they wished to continue the current 
arrangement, whereby the initiative was supported through the Casualty 
Reduction Partnership and the Service’s Prevention Team utilised OSCAR at 
events in the Central Bedfordshire area, whether the use of OSCAR should 
be considered more widely across other areas of the Service or if the Service 
should await the findings of the project evaluation before making a decision 
on the future use of OSCAR.

In response to a question, SOC Jeffery reported that it was unlikely that the 
project evaluation would be completed during the first six months of 2016.

A Member commented that OSCAR was a valuable resource when targeted 
at particular groups. 

It was noted that Amey’s highways maintenance contract with Central 
Bedfordshire Council was coming to an end in March 2016 and it was not 
known if OSCAR would be available for local use after that time. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be acknowledged. 

Page 4



Item 4.5

2. That the use of OSCAR be considered across other areas of the 
Service and that the Service pay any associated costs.

3. That Officers make enquiries to determine if OSCAR will still be 
available for use in Bedfordshire following the cessation of Central 
Bedfordshire’s highways maintenance contract with Amey at the end of 
March 2016.

15-16/SD/034 Corporate Risk Register 

SOC T Rogers introduced the review of the Corporate Risk Register in 
relation to Service Delivery. There were no updates to individual risks in the 
Register.

He provided the following update to CRR02: if we cannot recruit or retain 
adequate numbers of part time fire fighters, particularly in relation to day 
cover, then we will not be able to fully crew our fire appliances and thus have 
a detrimental impact on our service delivery due to the unavailability of our fire 
appliances: the Service had made a successful bid for Government funding 
for the review and improvement of the Retained Duty System (RDS) 
arrangements. The review had commenced and the initial phase had now 
been completed. As reported earlier in the meeting, a new RDS availability 
and payroll system had been procured. A recent recruitment campaign had 
resulted in the employment of 10 new RDS firefighters. 

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to 
Service Delivery be approved. 

15-16/SD/035 Review of Fire Authority’s Effectiveness

Members were given hard copies of the questionnaire to complete at the 
conclusion of the meeting. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the effectiveness of the Group be considered.
2. That the results of the questionnaires completed by Members be fed 

into the facilitated meeting to be held on 27 January 2016 to review the 
Fire Authority’s effectiveness in 2015/16. 

15-16/SD/036 Work Programme 

The Group received its updated Work Programme for 2015/16.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group was its 
annual target-setting meeting. 

The Chair thanked SOC J Roberts, who was retiring at the end of December 
2015, for his 30 years’ service and his help to Members of the Policy and 
Challenge Group.

Page 5



Item 4.6

RESOLVED:
1. That the work programme for 2015/16 and the ‘cyclical’ agenda items 

for each meeting in 2015/16 be acknowledged.
2. That the Policy and Challenge Group’s thanks to SOC J Roberts for his 

30 years’ service and their wishes for him to have a long and happy 
retirement be recorded.

The meeting finished at 11.15am 

Page 6



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
10 March 2016
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: SERVICE DELIVERY PROGRAMME AND 
PERFORMANCE 2015/16 QUARTER THREE (APRIL 
TO DECEMBER 2015)

For further information Alison Ashwood
on this Report contact: Head of Strategic Support

Tel No:  01234 845015

Background Papers:

Previous Service Delivery Programme and Quarterly Performance Summary Reports

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To provide the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group with a report for 
2015/16 Quarter 3, detailing:

1. Progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and Projects to date.

2. A summary report of performance against Service Delivery performance 
indicators and associated targets for Quarter Three 2015/16 (1 April 2015 to 
31 December 2015).

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge the progress made on the Service Delivery 
Programmes and Performance and consider any issues arising.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Item 5.2

1. Programmes and Projects 2015/16

1.1 Projects contained in this report have been reviewed and endorsed in 
February 2015 by the Authority’s Policy and Challenge Groups as part of their 
involvement in the annual process of reviewing the rolling four-year 
programme o
[...]
Response Times 
for Secondary incidents were 
met against agreed response 
standards.

Quarterly 100% 96%
Target based on the attendance standards 
policy 

Pi 16 CH01 - Calls answered in 7 
seconds Quarterly 90% 90%

It was agreed in 2012 to retain existing target 
until the new mobilising system is able to 
produce end to end data 

Pi 17 CH02 - % of Calls mobilized 
to in 60 seconds or less Quarterly 60% 60%

It was agreed in 2012 to retain existing target 
until the new mobilising system is able to 
produce end to end data 

Pi 18 CH03 - Number of calls to 
FAM (HOAX) – Mobilized to Quarterly 147 140

Target based on a 5% reduction on the 
average (147) of the previous 3 full years 

2012-13 152
2013-14 158
2014-15 131

Pi 19 CH04 – Percentage of FAM 
and HOAX calls not Attended Quarterly 52% 55%

Target based on a 5% improvement on the 
average (52%) of the previous 3 full years 

2012-13 52%
2013-14 52%
2014-15 52%

Pi 20 CH05 - Number of calls to 
FAGI – Mobilised to Quarterly 744 721

Target based on a 5% improvement on the 
average (744) of the previous 3 full years 

2012-13 729
2013-14 734

                          2014-15  768

P
age 24



Item 6.7

APPENDIX A

Proposed Service Delivery Performance Indicators and Targets for 2016/17

Ref Performance Indicator Frequency 
of Reporting

BFRS 
Baseline 

Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2016/17
Target setting Rationale

Pi 24

FS01 - The percentage of 
Building Regulation 
consultations completed within 
the prescribed timescale

Quarterly 95% 95% Target set on complying with request from 
external agency.

Pi 25
FS02 - Total no of 
Fire safety audits/inspections 
completed. Ops and FSIOs

Quarterly 1507 1900 
This is a combination of the FSIOs annual 
inspections and response personnel under 
a revised SLA (700 & 1200).

Pi 26
FS04- Total Number of Fire 
Safety audits carried out on 
very high and high risk 
premises

Annually 255 224

The Service currently has 222 high risk 
premises and 2 very high risk (as 

[...]
hallenge Group consider the 
report provided.

1. Background

A report on Customer Complaints received during 2014-15 and 2015-16 was 
presented to the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting in December 2015.  
This report included information on the number of complaints received regarding 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Item 10.2

the driving and parking of Service vehicles (with a breakdown of those upheld 
and not upheld).

Concern was expressed about the number of upheld complaints relating to the 
driving and parking of service vehicles and the Committee resolved that a report 
on complaints received in relation to driving and parking of services vehicles be 
referred to the appropriate Policy and Challenge Group.

2 Investigation of Complaints

When a Customer Complaint is received, this is brought to the attention of the 
relevant functional head who will allocate a manager to investigate the complaint 
aiming to respond to the complaint with the findings of the investigation within 10 
working days.  This can be a challenging timeframe to meet.

The majority of operational fire appliances are fitted with CCTV cameras, which 
gives the Service an enhanced level of evidence to support the investigation of 
complaints.  However, non-operational vehicles and some operational vehicles 
do not have CCTV systems fitted.  Where CCTV footage is available, the Service 
Driving Instructors view the footage and provide the investigator a report giving 
their professional opinion on the standard of driving.  Where CCTV footage is 
unavailable it is often more difficult for the investigating officer to determine 
whether or not a complaint should be upheld.

Where there is serious concern over the standard of driving, then if considered 
appropriate, a driver may be suspended from driving duties pending the 
investigation outcome.  Where investigation finds that the standard of driving 
appears to be below the required level, then appropriate management action will 
be consid
[...]
air.  FRS driver provided with feedback and additional 
instruction.
Complainant stated appliance (not on blue lights) overtook 
him whilst he was cycling causing oncoming vehicle to stop 
to avoid collision.  No CCTV available, investigation 
inconclusive – driver reminded of standards expected.

Blue Light Driving 
causing Member of 
Public driver to take 
evasive action to avoid 
a collision

Investigation found that blue light driving was assertive, but 
not reckless.  The situation arose as a result of a very late 
reaction by a member of the public to the presence of the 

Page 37



Item 10.4

fire appliance.  Service driver should have anticipated and 
catered for lack of reaction from other road users.  FRS 
driver provided with feedback and additional instruction.

Inappropriate normal 
road use driving 
(eating/drinking whilst 
driving)

Complainant overtaken by Service van whose driver was 
observed eating and drinking whilst driving.  Driver received 
reprimand on conduct with written note for file and 
additional driver training provided.

Unnecessary use of 
sirens disturbing local 
residents

2 complaints received within 3 weeks of each other over 
unnecessary use of sirens when responding from 
Kempston station.  Sample review of CCTV found that on 1 
occasion (out of 6 sampled) sirens had been used 
unnecessarily.  Driver reprimanded and all station 
personnel reminded of required standard and need to show 
consideration.

4 Blue Light Driving Standards

The following paragraphs highlight relevant Service standards/expectations for 
blue light driving.

Section 219 of the Highway Code provides the following guidance for other 
drivers in relation to emergency vehicles:

Emergency and Incident Support vehicles. 

You should look and listen for ambulances, fire engines, police, doctors or other 
emergency vehicles using flashing blue, red or green lights and sirens or flashing 
headlights, or Highways Agency Traffic Officer and Incident Support vehic
[...]
vice Operational Commander Tony Rogers
on this Report contact: Head of Safety and Strategic Projects

Tel No:  01234 845163

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members note and approve the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk 
Register in relation to Service Delivery.

1. Introduction

1.1 Members have requested a standing item to be placed on the Agenda of the 
Policy and Challenge Groups for the consideration of risks relating to the remit 
of each Group.  In addition, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) Audit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk 
Register.

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the 
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be available at the meeting.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

Explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this 
report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.  All 
risks that are reported to the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 
have been reviewed and there are no risk rating changes to report to 
Members.

  
2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR01:  If we do not plan properly for major operational incidents then 
we may not be able to resolve the incident appropriately and t

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley and J Mingay (Chair)

DCFO G Ranger, SOC I Evans, SOC G Jeffery and AC C Ball

15-16/SD/37 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Downing and Franks.

15-16/SD/38 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

15-16/SD/39 Communications

DCFO Ranger reported that the Service’s Fire Special Operations Team had recently been 
assessed through a peer review and the initial feedback had been extremely positive.  Positive 
comments had been made about the Service’s organisational culture and its consistency 
throughout all levels of the organisation.

Councillor Atkins advised that, at a meeting of Bedford Borough Council’s Executive the 
previous evening, thanks had been expressed for the assistance from the Service in response 
to the flooding incidents earlier that day.

SOC Jeffrey confirmed that 24 calls had been received by the Service to respond to incidents 
of flooding, mainly in the north of the County around Harrold.  A team of Officers had provided 
support to Control in order to co-ordinate the Service’s assets and the Service’s Press Officer 
was currently drafting a press release to inform the general public of the activity of the Service, 
including the rescue of individuals from vehicles stuck in flood water.

DCFO Ranger reminded Members that the Service had been delegated responsibility by the 
Local Resilience Forum to co-ordinate operational resources in the event of wide-area flooding 
in Bedfordshire.

15-16/SD/40 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

15-16/SD/41 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report and Programmes to Date

DCFO Ranger presented his report on the performance against the Service Delivery 
Programme, projects and performance indicators and associated targets for Quarter 3 of 
2015/16.

AC Ball provided an update on the RMS project.  He advised that following the provider being 
held to contract, as supported by Members at the previous meeting of the Policy and 
Challenge Group, progress had been made in rectifying the remaining issues and testing of 



the system was being undertaken.  The legal process was continuing to run alongside the 
progress made in the last two to three weeks by the provider.

Members were requested to support the commissioning of a review of the Service’s 
involvement in the project.  It was recognised that this Service was a client of Essex Fire and 
Rescue Service and that it was that Service that held the contract with the provider.

DCFO Ranger reported that the Retained Duty System Improvement Project was on target.

In relation to the performance against the Service Delivery performance indicators, DCFO 
Ranger advised that performance against CPI02 (Primary Fire Fatalities) had missed the 
target for the quarter and it was unlikely that the year-end target would be met as there had 
been three fatalities in the first three quarters with one other fatality awaiting the post-mortem 
results.

Conversely, performance against the indicator measuring the number of accidental dwelling 
fires (PI05) was 4% above target for the reporting period.

Members were advised that the Service intervened to improve fire safety in the homes of 
vulnerable individuals where it was aware of the issues and where the occupant was willing to 
co-operate.

The target relating to FS04 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on high risk premises) 
had not been met as the number of high risk premises had reduced dramatically in the last few 
years from over 800 to 224 as the result of actions taken to drive down the risk of these 
premises. The target for this indicator was proposed for amendment and this would be 
considered under the next item.

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes be acknowledged.
2. That the commissioning of a review into the involvement of the Service in the RMS 

project be supported

15-16/SD/42 Proposed Service Delivery Indicators and Targets for 2016/17

DCFO Ranger presented the proposed Service Delivery indicators and targets for the 2016/17 
performance year.  The targets had been set at a level that should be both challenging and 
achievable.  A number of changes to prefixes and numbering were also being proposed to 
improve consistency.

5% reductions were being proposed for PI01 (primary fires), PI03 (fire injuries), PI05 
(accidental dwelling fires), PI06 (number of deliberate building fires) and PI18 (number of hoax 
calls mobilised to).

The baseline for PI05 included a projection taking into account the population growth in the 
County, with an increase in the number of individuals from vulnerable groups.

No change was proposed to the targets for PI02 (fire fatalities) and the indicators measuring 
call attendance.  The targets relating to call attendance may be revised following the 
implementation of the replacement mobilising system.  The new system would allow the 
Service to scrutinise in more detail the type of call received so emergency calls could be easily 
identified from the calls where an immediate response/mobilisation was not required.



A 3% reduction target was proposed for PI04 (deliberate (arson) fires) as it was felt that the 
Service may be approaching a ‘ceiling’ level of performance against the indicator.

5% improvements in performance in the percentage of False Alarm Malicious (FAM) and hoax 
calls not attended (PI19), number of calls to False Alarm Good Intent (FAGI) (PI20) and non-
domestic fires (PI27) were also proposed.

The proposed target for PI24 which measured the percentage of Building Regulation 
consultations completed within the prescribed timescale had been set at 95%.

The proposed target for PI25 (total number of fire safety audits/inspections completed) had 
been set as 1900 and was a combination of annual inspections and visits undertaken by 
operational crews.

The baseline for PI26 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on very high and high risk 
premises) had been proposed as 224 as the Service currently had 222 high risk and 2 very 
high risk premises in the County.

In relation to PI28 (Automatic Fire Detection False Alarms/non domestic properties), a 20% 
reduction was being proposed.  It was recognised by Members that this target would not be 
achieved unless there was a change in the Automatic False Alarm (AFA) mobilising policy.  
Any significant change in policy would have to be agreed by the Authority.

It was noted that if resources were committed to a hoax call or false alarm, they were not 
available for deployment to genuine incidents as well as causing disruption to training, fire 
safety and prevention activities.

Four indicators were proposed to be presented to the Policy and Challenge Group for 
information only.  These would be numbered Inf01-Inf04 and measured the number of RTCs 
attended, water related deaths, water related injuries and people killed or seriously injured in 
road traffic accidents.

It was hoped that the proposed changes to the targets would further drive forward 
performance.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed suite of Service Delivery performance indicators and targets for 2016/17 be 
endorsed.

15-16/SD/43 Customer Satisfaction Report Quarter 3 2015/16

SOC Jeffery submitted the results of the customer satisfaction surveys conducted between 1 
October - 31 December 2015.  The surveys covered four areas: after the incident (domestic), 
after the incident (non-domestic), home fire safety check follow up surveys and fire safety 
audits.

There had been no complaints received via the customer satisfaction process and 100% of 
respondents across all four survey areas stated that they were fairly or very satisfied with the 
overall service received.

In response to a question, DCFO Ranger confirmed that there were individuals who left some 
of the survey questions blank and this accounted for the variations in the number of responses 
to some of the questions when compared to the number of surveys returned.



SOC Jeffery advised that he would be working with the Service’s Press Officer to improve the 
layout of the report.  It was suggested that future reports should also include the number of 
people who did not respond to particular questions.

RESOLVED:
That the high levels of customer satisfaction achieved during Quarter 3 be acknowledged and 
that Members’ satisfaction with these high levels be recorded.

15-16/SD/44 Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP)

SOC Jeffery advised that a leaflet was being produced which would provide partners and the 
general public with information on how the Service was progressing against the stated aims 
and objectives set out in the Community Risk Management Plan 2015-19.  The leaflet, when 
completed, would be available in hard copy and on the Service website.

A draft would be circulated to Members as soon as it was available.

RESOLVED:
That the current position in relation to the Community Risk Management Plan be 
acknowledged.

15-16/SD/45 Operational Decision Making Procedures - Exception Report

SOC Evans advised that there were no incidents to report.

15-16/SD/46 Complaints - Driving and Parking of Service Vehicles

SOC Evans submitted his report on the findings of investigations into external complaints 
received about the driving and parking of Service vehicles, arising from a resolution made by 
the Audit and Standards Committee at its meeting on 10 December 2015.

The Policy and Challenge Group was advised that when a complaint was received, this was 
brought to the attention of the relevant functional head who would allocate a manager to 
investigate the complaint and aim to respond within 10 working days.  The majority of 
operational vehicles were fitted with CCTV cameras. Where this was available, the footage 
was viewed by Service Driving Instructors who would then issue a report setting out their 
professional opinion on the standard of driving. Where this footage was unavailable it was 
more difficult to determine whether an appeal should be upheld.

The complaints detailed in the report were received from 1 April 2014 – 31 October 2015.  
Fifteen complaints on driving and parking of Service vehicles were received within this period.  
Six had been upheld and one was inconclusive.  Of the upheld complaints, one related to the 
inappropriate non-operational parking of Service vehicles, two related to the driving causing 
member of the public driver to take evasive action to avoid a collision (the majority of these 
complaints related to vehicles on blue lights), one inappropriate normal road use whilst driving 
(eating and drinking whilst driving) and two related to unnecessary use of sirens disturbing 
local residents.  When complaints were upheld, drivers received written warnings or additional 
training as required.

It was noted that drivers of fire appliances were trained to avoid forcing other road users to 
take evasive action.  Drivers were also advised not to use sirens and horns when this was not 
necessary.



The report included guidance from the Highway Code on Emergency and Incident Support 
vehicles.  The behaviour of other road users when confronted with emergency vehicles on blue 
lights was discussed and it was suggested that the Service could consider issuing a press 
release to remind members of the public of the guidance for drivers in relation to emergency 
vehicles.

It was noted that the majority of complaints were not upheld and that the complaints received 
must be considered in the context of the Service responding to approximately 7000 incidents 
per year.

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged.

15-16/SD/47 Corporate Risk Register

DCFO Ranger introduced the review of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service 
Delivery. There were no changes to individual risks in the Register.

There were a number of updates relating to CRR01: If we do not plan properly for major 
operational incidents then we may not be able to resolve the incident appropriately and thus 
adversely effect our service delivery provision.  These included the audit of the Service’s fire 
special operations team, new mobilising arrangements for water incident management officers 
and continuing joint exercises organised through the Local Resilience Forum.
 
RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery be 
approved

15-16/SD/48 Work Programme 2015/16

The Group received its updated Work Programme for 2015/16.It was noted that the annual 
review of performance would be conducted at the Policy and Challenge Group’s next meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2015/16 and the ‘cyclical’ agenda items for each meeting in 
2015/16 be acknowledged

The meeting ended at 11.45 am 


